Monkey™ for delivering the questions and collecting responses. WCET staff distributed the survey 
to WCET member institutions via communication through the Predictive Response email platform.   

The survey was conducted from July 11 – July 31, 2023. A total of three hundred and sixty-three 
(363) responses were submitted. The survey consisted of 23 open-ended and multiple-choice 
questions. The questions covered the following areas: institutional information, definitions of 
digital learning terms (distance, online, fully online, hybrid or blended, hyflex), institutional